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GENERAL COMMENTS The authors report a large population based analysis of the impact 
of gestational age and birth weight for gestational age on neonatal 
and infant mortality in infants born early term, term and post term. 
Causes of death are described.  
 
The report is superbly written and provides analysis of a reasonably 
contemporary population in Sweden. The structure and writing 
clearly depicts the methods, patient population, results and 
conclusions.  
 
Altman and colleagues claim that this is the first report of the risks 
for neonatal and infant mortality by gestational age and gestational 
age/birth weight category. A number of authors have also addressed 
the same topic although not as comprehensively and with a very 
large population base. Erhardt (1964), Battaglia and Lubchenco 
(1967), Barros (1992), and Alexander (2003) have reported on the 
association of gestational age and gestational age/birth weight 
categories on neonatal and/or infant mortality and causes of infant 
mortality by gestational age and birth weight (Barros, 1992). Altman 
and colleagues provide more detail with Odds ratios and confidence 
intervals and causes of mortality in early term, term and postterm 
infants.  
 
The authors of this paper also conclude that "induced" deliveries are 
to be avoided at 37 and 38 weeks' gestation. I believe that Altman et 
al mean to conclude that "non-medically indicated" deliveries are to 
be avoided. The suggestion is to hcange this wording throughout the 
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text.  
 
There are a few minor edits:  
What is already known.. paragraph, line 1: change 'with' to 'to' and 
omit 'to' after 30%.  
Results ... paragraph 1, line 1: change 'in' to 'the'  
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GENERAL COMMENTS The morbidity and mortality associated with preterm birth have long 

been of interest and of clinical importance. However, the past few 

years have seen a renewed interest in the morbidity and mortality 

associated with early term births. Although the risks associated with 

early term births are considerably smaller than those associated with 

preterm births, the absolute numbers of early term births are far 

greater than those born  preterm and hence of public health 

importance. 

This study contributes to the evidence base on mortality in early 

term born infants and does so in a novel way. 

The study population is large (2,142,812 survivors and 2,687 

deaths) and is drawn from four linked population-based registers in 

Sweden. In order to assemble such a large cohort births from 1983 

to 2006 have been included. Hence the large sample size is both 

strength and a limitation of the study. On the one hand such large 

numbers are necessary to permit the detailed analyses in the study. 

On the other hand, obstetric and neonatal care, estimation of 

gestational age, diagnostic practices and classification of cause of 

death and rates of infant mortality have all changed considerably 

over this period of time meaning that aggregated estimates will not 

show the changes which have taken place over time. 

In general this is a well written manuscript which reports on a 
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methodologically sound study. 

I would suggest the following revisions: 

1. The title could be more informative about the study. 

e.g.  Cause-specific infant mortality in a retrospective cohort study of 

2,152,738 Swedish term and post-term births between 1983 and 

2006: the contribution of gestational age and birth weight. 

2. It should be stated in the abstract that this is a retrospective 

cohort study. 

3. It would be helpful to know the numbers on which estimation of 

GA was made from date of LMP alone if this information is available. 

4. It would also be useful to know if the self-reported smoking 

information has been validated in any studies. 

5. Data were missing on some of the confounders which meant that 

the final sample size in adjusted model 2 was reduced by around 

20%. There should be a statement about handling missing data in 

the methods and likely impact of missing data (if any) needs to be 

considered in the discussion. 

6. It would be helpful to know the extent to which these results 

reflect the contemporary picture. Although year of birth was included 

as a confounder, in the discussion section the fact that, obstetric and 

neonatal care, estimation of gestational age, diagnostic practices 

and classification of cause of death and rates of infant mortality 

changed considerably between 1983 and 2006 should be discussed. 

Ideally some information on trends (if possible and available) would 

be useful. From eTable 1 for example, I estimated that the IMR in 

this group reduced from around 1.7 between 1983-1992 to around 

0.8 between 1998-2006.  

7. Five sentences are grammatically incorrect and require rewording. 

These are the sentences commencing on page 3 line 8 [“with” is not 

required after “contribute”]; page 15 line 18 [should say “associated 

with” rather than “associated to”];page 15 line 22 [should say 

“associated with” rather than “associated to”]; page 15 line 26 

[should say “associated with” rather than “associated to”]; page 15 

line 35 [should say “associated with” rather than “associated to”]. 

8. Three sentences are unclear to me and require rewording. These 

are: -page 4 line 12; page 7 line 15; page 15 line 42. 

Ron Gray, National Perinatal Epidemiology Unit, University of 

Oxford. 16/05/2012 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 
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Answers to the referees’ comments and questions  

Dear Editor and reviewers,  

Thank you for very valuable and generous remarks on our manuscript. We sincerely believe that the 

reviewers’ comments have improved the quality of our paper. Our specific answers to the comments 

and questions are listed below as they appeared in the review text.  

Changes in the manuscript text have been highlighted.  

Referee 1  

/Paragraph 4/ The authors of this paper also conclude that "induced" deliveries are to be avoided at 

37 and 38 weeks' gestation. I believe that Altman et al mean to conclude that "non-medically 

indicated" deliveries are to be avoided. The suggestion is to hcange this wording throughout the text.  

/Paragraph 5/ There are a few minor edits: What is already known.. paragraph, line 1: change 'with' to 

'to' and omit 'to' after 30%. Results ... paragraph 1, line 1: change 'in' to 'the'.  

Answer: We have changed the text according to the reviewer’s suggestions.  

Referee 2  

1. The title could be more informative about the study. e.g. Cause-specific infant mortality in a 

retrospective cohort study of 2,152,738 Swedish term and post-term births between 1983 and 2006: 

the contribution of gestational age and birth weight.  

Answer: Thank you for this suggestion. We have changed the title of the manuscript into the more 

informative “Cause-specific infant mortality in population-based Swedish study of term and post-term 

births: the contribution of gestational age and birth weight”.  

2. It should be stated in the abstract that this is a retrospective cohort study.  

Answer: These facts are now stated in the abstract.  

3. It would be helpful to know the numbers on which estimation of GA was made from date of LMP 

alone if this information is available.  

Answer: Unfortunately, we have no exact information on the relationship between ultrasound and 

LMP-dated pregnancies in this dataset. Early ultrasound dating was introduced in Sweden during the 

1970:ies and was rapidly implemented throughout the whole country of Sweden after 1984.[1,2] It has 

since been offered to all pregnant Swedish women and most (95-97%) accept. Assuming that no 

pregnancies from 1983 to 1984, and 95% of all pregnancies from 1985 to 2006, underwent early 

ultrasound dating, we estimate a proportion of 87% of ultrasound dating and 13% of LMP dating. This 

would most likely be an underestimation of the true proportion of ultrasound dating.  

4. It would also be useful to know if the self-reported smoking information has been validated in any 

studies.  

Answer: We have added information on the validity of self-reported smoking of this register in 

Discussion, paragraph 2.  

5. Data were missing on some of the confounders which meant that the final sample size in adjusted 

model 2 was reduced by around 20%. There should be a statement about handling missing data in 

the methods and likely impact of missing data (if any) needs to be considered in the discussion.  

Answer: We have added the following statement in the Results section, paragraph 4. “Observations 

with missing data on any risk factor were excluded from the fully adjusted models. We did not detect 

any significant difference in the results when comparing analysis before and after exclusion of missing 

data.”  

6. It would be helpful to know the extent to which these results reflect the contemporary picture. 

Although year of birth was included as a confounder, in the discussion section the fact that, obstetric 

and neonatal care, estimation of gestational age, diagnostic practices and classification of cause of 

death and rates of infant mortality changed considerably between 1983 and 2006 should be 

discussed. Ideally some information on trends (if possible and available) would be useful. From 

eTable 1 for example, I estimated that the IMR in this group reduced from around 1.7 between 1983-

1992 to around 0.8 between 1998-2006.  

Answer: Thank you for this important remark. We have added a sentence on these matters in the 

Discussion section, paragraph 2.  

7. Five sentences are grammatically incorrect and require rewording. These are the sentences 
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commencing on page 3 line 8 [“with” is not required after “contribute”]; page 15 line 18 [should 

say“associated with” rather than “associated to”];page 15 line 22 [should say “associated with” rather 

than “associated to”]; page 15 line 26 [should say “associated with” rather than “associated to”]; page 

15 line 35 [should say “associated with” rather than “associated to”].  

Answer: We have changed the text according to these suggestions.  

8. Three sentences are unclear to me and require rewording. These are: -page 4 line 12; page 7 line 

15; page 15 line 42.  

Answer: We have rephrased these sentences.  
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